
A Few Wurttemberg Families 

of Grafenberg, Kohlberg, Riederich &9 Tischardt 
BY C. FREDERICK KAUFHOLZ 

This is designed to be a brief and factual account of four Doster families 
of the United States of America whose American histories have been set 
forth in The Doster Genealogy by Mrs. Ben Hill Doster which was com-
pleted, edited and produced by Wadsworth Doster (The William Byrd 
Press: Richmond, Virginia, 1945). These four families are considered in 
Chapters XVII, XXII, XXIII, and XXIV of that work and are num-
bered as Branches 12, 16, 17 and 18. 

In some instances the data given here will correct that of The Doster 
Genealogy but the correction is not an intended commentary on that work. 
Some variation in names will be observed particularly as I have adhered 
to the spellings given in transcripts of the parish records of Kohlberg, 
Tischardt, Grafenberg and Riederich. 

The histories of each of these families have been, traced back only to 
the middle of the 18th Century but there is every reason to consider that 
they are of common ancestry. All four families spring from a region of 
Wilrttemberg which lies in a small triangle of less than five miles to a side 
between Tischardt, Kappishausern and Riederich. This region is just 
northeast of the small city of Metzingen near Reutlingen. 

The first family we shall consider, the forebearer of Branch 12, orig-
inates in Kohlberg, a small village only a kilometer from Kappishausern 
and scarcely two kilometers from either Tischardt or Grafenberg, which 
villages lie themselves only two kilometers apart. Either Kohlberg or 
Grafenberg was probably the original seat of the entire family. 

The second family, the forebearer of Branch 16, is from Riederich but 
originates in Kappishausern and is therefore probably very closely allied 
to the Kohlberg family. Also in the female line this family is descended 
from a family of Grafenberg of Branch 17. 

The third family, the fore bearer of Branch 17, originates in Graf en berg 
whence the family emigrated to America with such other old Grafenberg 
families as Brandstetter, Euchner, Roller and Thilringer. 

The fourth family we shall consider, the forebearer of Branch 18, 
originates also in Grafenberg and in the female line has common ancestry 
with Branch 17. This family has four Doster lines of descent from families 
of the villages of Grafenberg and Kohlberg. 

1 



Family I 

The Dosters of Kohlbetg 

t. JOHANN MARTIN DOSTER * Kohlberg 5.2.1754; + Kohlberg 
30.10.1808; oo Kohl berg 23.9.1789 Ev A BARBARA KITTELBERGER, 
a widow,* Kohlberg 19.2.1765; + Kohlberg 26.2.1834. 

They were the parents of PHILIPP JAKOB DOSTER* 17.11.1795. 
JOHANN MARTIN SCHAICH, a tailor of Kohlberg, * Kohlberg 10.2.1769; 

+ Kohlberg 21.5.1854; a, Kohlberg 15.11.1791 DOROTHEA 
EBERLIN * Kohlberg 14.3.1771; + Kohlberg 27.2.1855. 

They were the parents of DOROTHEA ScHAICH * 17.4.1802. 

2. PHILIPP JAKOB DOSTER, citizen and farmer of Kohlberg, * 
Kohlberg 17.11.1795; + Koh Iberg 24.11.1852; oo Kohl berg 
20.11.1821 DOROTHEA SCHAICH * Koh Iberg 17.4.1802; + Kohl berg 
1.7.1887. 

They were the parents of JOHANN JAKOB DOSTER* 11.11.1834. 

3. JOHANN JAKOB DOSTER * Kohlberg 11.11.1834; + Tischardt 
2.2.1912; a, Tischardt 2.8.1860; a farmer and exciser of Tisch-
ardt. 

REGINA KATHARINA BRANDSTETTER, a daughter of JOHANNES 
BRANDSTETTER, Exciser of Tischardt, and his wife ELISABETHA 
DOROTHEE STANGER,• Tischardt 4.3.1838; + Tischardt 2.4.1898. 

Children of this marriage, born in Tischardt, were: 
1) JAKOB GOTTLOB * 15.2.1861; + Tischardt 22.2.1861. 
2) JOHANNES* 22.1.1862; + Tischardt 13.11.1891; a, in Philadel-

phia, Pennsylvania, PAULINE HETTLE. 
3) RosINE DOROTHEE• 6.11.1863; emigrated to America. 
4) MAGDALENE DOROTHEE* 17.12.1865; oo Tischardt 25.10.1890 

GEORG FRIEDERICH MOLLER, a servant in Niirtingen. 
5) AUGUST FRIEDRICH* 18.11.1867. 
6) LUISE KAROLINE* 18.10.1869; + Tischardt 6.4.1892; oo Tisch-

ardt 19.9.1891 --- KANZLEITER. 

4. AUGUST FRIEDRICH DOSTER, exciser in Tischardt, * Tischardt 
18.11.1867; a, Tischardt 3.2.1894. 

MARIE LUTZ, daughter of CHRISTIAN LUTZ, alderman of Tischardt, 
and of his wife, MARIE AGNES MAISCH, * Tischardt 2.2.1873. 

Children of this marriage, born in Tischardt, were: 
1) JOHANNES FRIEDRICH * 10.5.1894; oo Tischardt 17.4.1920 

LUISE EMILIE BAUDER. 
2) FRIEDERIKE KAROLINE * 20.11.1895; a, Tischardt 28.6.1924 

FRIEDRICH WEBER, cooper of Frickenhausen. 
2 



3) KARL* 21.1.1897; missing in the war, 1918. 
4) PAULINE ROSINE * 14.5.1899; ai Tischardt 2.5. 1925 KARL 

HENZLER, shoemaker of Frickenhausen. 
5) CHRISTIAN HER~L\NN * 5.12.1901. 
6) RosINE * 2.4.1904; + Tischardt 21.5.1929. 
7) AUGUST WII,HEDI * 29.9.1908. 

FAMILY II 
The Dosters of Riederich 

1. JAKOB DOSTER, citizen and farmer of Kappishausern, * ... ? 
+ ... ? ai ••• ? MARIA BARBARA SCHNITZLER * ... ? + ... ? 

They were parents of JAKOB DosTER * 29.3.1780. 

2. JAKOB DOSTER, citizen and farmer of Riederich, * Kappishausern 
29.3.1780; + Riederich 2.1.1838; ai Riederich 24.11.1805. 

KATHARINA BARBARA REIBER, widow of BALTHASAR OBWALD 
( + 7.7.1805) and daughter of JOHANNES REIBER, citizen and 
miller of Riederich, and of his wife, KATHARINA REHM, * Rieder-
ich 30.5.1772; + Riederich 18.10.1854. 

There were 5 children of her marriage with OBwald. 
Children of this marriage, born in Riederich, were: 

1) MARIA AGNES * 12.10.1806; confirmed in 1820; emigrated to 
America. 

2) EVA ROSINA* 3.12.1808; confirmed in 1822. 
3) JOHANN JAKOB* 11.3.1812; confirmed in 1826; + 7.4.1876. 
4) FRIEDERIKE * 11.1.1815; confirmed in 1829; had a daughter, 

CHRISTIANE ELISABETH DosTER * Riederich 4.4.1836; 
the daughter emigrated to America. 

5) JOIHNN GEORG* 26.6.1818; confirmed in 1832. 

3. JOHANN GEORG DOSTER * Riederich 26.6.1818; + ... ? 00 

Grafenberg 1.5.1849. 
ELEONORE ELISA.BETHA DOSTER, daughter of GEORG FRIEDRICH 

DOSTER of Grafenberg and his wife, DOROTHEA GEIGER, * Graf-
enberg 4.3.1824; + ... ? JOHANN GEORG DOSTER, citizen and 
farmer of Riederich, renounced his citizenship and emigrated to 
America with his family February 1860. 

Children of this marriage, born in Riederich, were: 
1) MARIA MARGARETHA* 16.2.1850. 
2) EVA KATHARINA* 21.5.1851. 
3) EVA ROSINA* 20.7.1853. 
4) GOTTFRIED* 22.9.1855. 
5) GEORG FRIEDRICH* 6.9.1857. 
6) JOHANNES* 29.11.1859. 

3 



FAMILY III 

The Dosters of Grafenberg I 

1. JOHANNES DOSTER, mason of Grafenberg, * Grafenberg 2.7. 
1743; + Grafenberg 19.3.1805; ooGrafenberg 22.11.1763 (?) 

MARIA AGNES THURINGER * Grafenberg 3.4.1741; + Grafenberg 
14.10.1820. They were the parents of JOHANNES DOSTER• 
14.1.1765. 

JAKOB DOSTER, linen weaver of Grafenberg, * Grafenberg 
6.12.1735; + Grafenburg 9.5.1771; ooGrafenberg 1.2.1763. 

MARGARETA STRAUB* 26.8.1737; + Grafenberg 8.4.1783. 
They were the parents of MARIE AGNES DOSTER* 8.11.1763. 

2. JOHANNES DOSTER, mason and alderman in Grafenberg, • Graf-
enberg 14.1.1765; + Grafenberg 31.5.1843; oolst. Grafenberg 
16.2.1785. 

MARIA AGNES DOSTER* Grafenberg 8.11.1763; + 4.11.1801. 
He a, 2nd. Grafenberg 23.2.1802. 

MARGARETHA SCHAFFER, daughter of JOHANN GEORG SCHAFFER and 
his wife, MARGARETA DOSTER,• Grafenberg 20.8.1757; + Grafen-
berg 23.4.1840. 

Children of the 1st. marriage, born in Grafenberg, were: 
1) MARGARETHA BARBARA* 18.3.1787; confirmed in 1801; + Graf-

enberg 17.10.1801. 
2) JOHANN FRIEDRICH * 5.12.1788; + Grafenberg 20.7.1790. 
3) MARIA AGNES* 15.4.1790; confirmed in 1804. 
4) GEORG FRIEDRICH * 10.1.1792; confirmed in 1806. 
5) CHRISTIANA* 17.7.1794; confirmed in 1808. (See 3. under Fam-

ily JV. The Dosters of Grafenberg II.) 
6) DOROTHEA* 4.3.1797; confirmed in 1811. 
7) GENOVEVA* 29.8.1798; confirmed in 1812; married in Tischardt 

in 1821. 
8) JOHANNES * 6.10.1800; confirmed in 1814. 

Daughter of the 2nd. marriage: 
9) MARGARETHA* 11.11.1803; confirmed in 1817. She had a daugh-

ter out of wedlock, MARIA KATHARINA DOSTER * Grafen-
berg 17.10.1827. 

3. GEORG FRIEDRICH DOSTER, citizen and farmer of Grafen-
berg, * Grafenberg 10.1.1792; + Grafenberg 15.10.1857; ooGraf-
enberg 1st. 22.9.1817. 

GENOVEVA GEIGER, daughter of JOHANN MICHAEL GEIGER and his 
wife, ELISABETH DOROTHEA MOLLENKOPF, • Grafenberg 14.8. 
1794; + Grafenberg 15.12.1819. 
He a, 2nd. Grafenberg 11.7.1820. 

4 



DOROTHEA GEIGER, daughter of JOHANN MICHAEL GEIGER and his 
wife, ELISABETH DOROTHEA MOLLENKOPF, • Grafenberg 3.4. 
1800; + Grafenberg 24.11.1834. 
He married 3rd. Grafenberg 26.5.1835. 

MAGDALE:\"A \VrnMANN, daughter of JOHANN LUDWIG WIDMANN, 
mason in Beuren, and his wife, AGNES BARBARA HAUFF, • Beuren 
6.10.1799; + ... ? 

The two children of the first marriage were stillborn. 
Children of the 2nd. marriage, born in Grafenberg, were: 

3) MARGARETA• 2.6.1821; + Grafenberg 24.5.1822. 
4) JOHANNES• 8.9.1822; confirmed in 1836; emigrated to America 

with naturalization certificate. 
twins 

5) ELEO'.'<ORE ELIZABETHA • 4.3.1824. (See 3. under Family II. 
The Dosters of Riederich.) 

6) JoHA1'N MICHAEL• 4.3.1824; + Grafenberg 18.3.1824. 
7) Stillborn child + 1826. 
8) MARGARETHA DOROTHEA • 23.3.1827; confirmed in 1841; 

+Grafenberg 27.3.1858; coGrafenberg .. 1847, JOHANNES 
WURSTER. 

9) EVA MARGARETHA • 15.8.1828; confirmed in 1842; emigrated 
to America in 1851. 

10) KATHARINA • 16.4.1830; confirmed in 1844; in 1856 moved to 
Riederich. 

11) Stillborn child + 1832. 
12) JOHAN!'. GOTTLOB • 18.2.1833; confirmed in 1847; married in 

1860. 
13) Stillborn child + 

Children of the 3rd. marriage: 
14) CHRISTINA KATHARINA+ 1837. 
15) JOHANN MICHAEL+ 1838. 

4. DOROTHEA DOSTER• Grafenberg 4.3.1797; + Tischardt 8.1.1856 
coGrafenberg 20.8.1823. 

JOHANN MARTIN BRUDI, son of JOHANN MARTIN BRUDI, farmer of 
Kohlberg, and of his wife, MARGARETA ScHNITZLER, • Kohlberg 
13.12.1796; + Tischardt 26.4.1863. 

A daughter born out of wedlock was: 
1) MARGARETA DOSTER • Grafenberg 23.9.1821; confirmed in 

Grafenberg in 1835; married in Riederich in 1845. 
Children of this marriage, born in Tischardt, were: 

2) JOHANN CHRISTIAN BRUDI • 25.12.1826; emigrated to America. 
3) JOHANN JAKOB 8RUDI • 16.3.1830; emigrated to America. 
4) KARL BRUDI • 25.7.1835; emigrated to America. 

5 



5) JOHANN FRIEDRICH BRUDI * 6.2.1838; + Tischardt 29.11.1893; 
co Tischardt 14.7.1863 MARIA SARA ScHAICH. 

5. JOHANNES DOSTER, farmer of Grafenberg, * 6.10.1800; co Graf-
enberg 5.9.1826. 

EVA MARGARETHA GEIGER, daughter of JOHANN MICHAEL GEIGER, 
farmer of Grafenberg, and of his wife, ELISABETHA DOROTHEA 
MOLLENKOPF,* Grafenberg 21.6.1803. 

Children of this marriage, born in Grafenberg, were: 
1) ELEONORA* 12.6.1827; + 1829. 
2) JOHANN MICHAEL* 17.9.1828; + 1828. 
3) JOHANNES* 28.8.1829; + 1829. 
4) JOHANNES* 14.8.1830; + 1830. 
5) Stillborn Child + 1831. 
6) GOTTLOB * 24.8.1832. 
7) JOHANNES* 22.12.1833; + 1834. 
8) JOHANN MICHAEL * 23.3.1835 (Is said to have emigrated to 

America in 1853 with his brother Gottlob and with Maria 
Gottlieb in Brandstetter and her brother Johannes. Records 
of the Brandstetter family give the date of emigration as 
March 1854. See: The Brandstetter Family of Tischardt and 
Grafenberg.) In America he married MARIA GoTTLIEBIN 
(called Mary Lovina) BRANDSTETTER. 

9) JOHANNES * 27.9.1836. 

Note: The Doster Genealogy, page 242, has a number of obvious errors, if we accept 
as fact the above transcript of Grafenberg records. It is evident that only three sons 
of Johannes and Margaretha (Geiger) Doster reached manhood. The Doster Geneal-
ogy gives them two sisters, Marguerite and Barbara, who married respectively Fred 
and George Fisher. I have not enough evidence to solve this riddle but would suggest 
that Marguerite may well be Margareta Doster (* 23.9.1821), the daughter of 
Dorothea (Doster) Brudi - see 3. above. Concerning the identity of Barbara, 
the records in hand give no suggestion. 

The Doster Genealogy account of the Brudi family, page 244, also presents us with 
differences in number and names of children. If our record from Tischardt is com-
plete, then Dorothea Doster and Johann Martin Brudi had only four children which 
did not include twins: Johann Jakob Brudi and Jakob Johann Brudi. Children Nos. 
1., 3., S. & 8. (page 244-The Doster Genealogy) are the only ones given in the record 
and the birth dates for three of them are correct or nearly so. The three children not 
accounted for may have been cousins or possibly did not exist. As they did not come 
to America their records are vague and probably based upon hearsay. The Mar-
garette Brudi * ca. 1824, who died in adjacent Riederich, may well be the half sister, 
Margareta Doster,* Grafenberg 23.9.1821 who did marry in Riederich. The records, 
however, seem to indicate that she never lived in Tischardt with the Brudi family 
but rather remained with her grandparents in Grafenberg. 

6 



FAMILY IV 

The Dosters of Grafenberg II 

1. STEPHA:\ DOSTER, day labourer of Graf en berg, * ... ? + ... ? 
co • • • ? 

CHRISTINA FISCHER. 
They were the parents of JoH.\:-INEs * 19.1.1766. 

2. JOHANNES DOSTER, weaver of Grafenberg, * Grafenberg 19.1. 
1766; + Grafenberg 8.2.1826; oo Grafenberg 9.6.1789. 

:\L\RL\ RosJN.·\ EucHNER, daughter of JAKOB EucHNER, Conrad's 
son (probably Georg Conrad Euchner whose wife was Maria 
Rosina Reiff) and his \\·ife, l\lARJ..\ AGNES DosTER from Kohlberg 
(possibly an aunt of 1. under Family I.) * Grafenberg 24.10.1766; 
+ Grafenberg 15.5.1839. 

They were the parents of JOHANNES * 13.11.1789. 

3. JOHA:\NES DOSTER, farmer of Grafenberg who emigrated to 
America in l\larch 1835 with his family and with a naturalization 
certificate for six years;* Grafenberg 13.11.1789 oo Grafenberg 
17.8.1814. 

CHRISTL\NA DosTER of Family II I., daughter of JOHANNES DOSTER, 
mason and mayor of Grafenberg, and of his wife, MARIE AGNES 
DosTER; * Grafenberg 17.7.1794. 

Children of this marriage, born in Grafenberg, were: 
1) JOHANNES * 9.11.1814; confirmed in 1828; died in America in 

1844. 
2) DOROTHEA * 20.5.1817; confirmed in 1831; married in America. 
3) MARGARETA* 30.4.1820; confirmed in 1834; married in America. 
4) FRIEDRICH* 23.9.1822; + 1848 in America. 
5) JOHANN PHILIPP* 3.2.1825; married in America (A farmer at 

Hunter's Creek, South Wales, Erie County, New York). 
6) STEPHAN* 16.1.1828; married in America. 
7) CHRISTIANE • 8.5.1831; married in America (to JAKOB FRIED-

RICH BRANDSTETTER from Grafenberg - See: The Brand-
stetter Family of Tischardt and Grafenberg). 

8) CHRISTOPH * 16.4.1834. 
9) (A daughter was born after the family came to America.) 

7 



THE BRANDSTETTER FAMILY OF TISCHARDT 
& GRAFENBERG 

Because of the Brandstetter family's close relationship to the Dosters 
in both Germany and America, it seems justifiable to the author to give 
something of their family history here. As we know of no printed history 
of this family either abroad or here, we shall carry our history to this 
country in some instances. 

1. JOHANNES BRANDSTETTER, son of GEORG BRANDSTETTER of 
Tischardt, a farmer of Tischardt, CD Tischardt 30.1.1753 MARIA 
OCKER, daughter of GEORG OCKER, a baker of GroBbettlingen. 

They were the parents of JOHANNES BRANDSTETTER• 5.3.1761. 
JAKOB BRANDSTETTER, son of JAKOB BRANDSTETTER, a vine-dresser of 

Tischard t, CD Tischardt 27.4.1756 BARBARA WEBER, a widow, 
whose birth name is unknown. 

They were the parents of ANNA BARBARA BRANDSTETTER • 23.10. 
1761. 

2. JOHANNES BRANDSTETTER (also called Jakob), a farmer of 
Tischardt, • Tischardt 5.3.1761; CD Tischardt 1.2.1785. 

ANNA BARBARA BRANDSTETTER * Tischardt 23.10.1761. 
Children of this marriage, born in Tischardt, were: 

1) ANNA KATHARINA* 18.11.1785. 
2) ANNA MARIA* 29.7.1788. 
3) JOHANNES * 10.9.1789. 
4) JAKOll * 16.11.1790. 
5) CHRISTINA BARBARA * 25.11.1791. 
6) JOHANNES* 30.7.1795. 
7) CHRISTINE BARBARA * 30.5.1799. 
8) ANNA KATHARINA* 5.3.1804. 

3. JOHANNES BRANDSTETTER, alderman, baker and innkeeper 
of the "Lion" (Lowen) in Grafenberg; * Tischardt 30.7.1795; 
+ Grafenberg 13.2.1842: 1st CD Grafenberg 27.4.1819. 

KATHARINA BARBARA THURINGER, daughter of JOHANNES THUR-
INGER and his wife, KATHARINA BARBARA ROLLER;* Grafenberg 
7.2.1795; + Grafenberg 18.9.1825. 
He CD 2nd. Grafenberg 31.1.1826. 

MARIA DOROTHEA THURINGER, daughter of JOHANNES THURINGER 
and his wife, KATHARINA BARBARA ROLLER; • Grafenberg 28.4. 
1807; + Grafenberg 8.4.1871. 

Children born in Grafenberg of the 1st. marriage were: 
1) JOHANNES• 2.8.1819; + Grafenberg 12.8.1819. 
2) KATHARINA BARBARA• 5.10.1820; confirmed in 1834. (See: 4.) 

8 



3) JOHANNES * 25.9.1822; + Grafenberg 29.11.1822. 
4) MARIA DOROTHEA• 30.9.1823; confirmed in 1837. (See: 5.) 
5) JOHANNES* 8.9.1825; + Grafenberg 6.10.1825. 

Children born in Grafenberg of the 2nd. marriage were: 
6) JAKOB FRIEDRICH* 9.11.1826; confirmed in 1840. (See: 6.) 
7) JOHANNES* 7.2.1828; + Grafenberg 26.7.1831. 
8) KAROLINA* 29.11.1830; confirmed in 1844. (See: 7.) 
9) MARIA GoTTLIEBIN * 26.3.1833; confirmed in 1847; emigrated 

to America with her brother in 1854. (See: 8.) (See also 
Doster Family III., page 6, under 5, 8). 

10) MARIA MAGDALENA • 14.6.1836; confirmed in 1850. (See: 9.) 
11) KARL FRIEDRICH* 12.1.1839; + Grafenberg 27.1.1839. 
12) JOHANNES * 22.9.1840; confirmed 5.3.1854 and in this same 

month went with a pass to America. (See: 10.) 

4. KATHARINA BARBARA BRANDSTETTER* Grafenberg 5.10. 
1820; + ... ? co Grafenberg 17.7.1842. 

JAKOB FRIEDRICH MAISCH, citizen and shepherd of Grafenberg, 
• Grafenberg 24.11.1819; + Grafenberg 3.2. ? 

Children born in Grafenberg of this marriage: 
1) CHRISTOPH FRIEDRICH MAISCH, shepherd,* 6.8.1843; confirmed 

in 1857; co Grafenberg 12.11.1867 ROSINA REGINA AUER. 
twins 

2) MARIA KATHARINA MAISCH * 5.11.1849; confirmed in 1859; 
co Riederich 26.2.1876 JOHANN ScHMIZLER (probably 
Schnitzler), farmer. 

3) MARIA DOROTHEA MAISCH * 5.11.1849; confirmed in 1863; 
co Neckarhausen 11.5.1875 JOHANN GoTTLIEB FRANZ, 
farmer of Raidwangen. 

4) JOHANN CHRISTIAN MAISCH * 10.8.1853; confirmed in 1867; 
co Grafenberg 6.2.1879 RosAMUNDE DEUTSCHMANN. 

5) JOHANNES MAISCH* 18.10.1856; confirmed in 1870; citizen and 
shepherd of Grafenberg; + Grafenberg 24.5.1933; co Graf-
enberg 25.2.1886 KLARA HACK. 

6) JOHANN JAKOB MAISCH* 21.9.1859; confirmed in 1873; shepherd 
of Grafenberg; co Grafenberg 20.5.1886 PAULINE KNOLL. 

5. MARIA DOROTHEA BRANDSTETTER* Grafenberg 30.9.1823; 
+ probably at Holland, Erie County, New York (The church rec-
ords of Grafenberg give the year of her death 1866 and one 
transcript of Pastor G. Wagner makes the exact date the 10th of 
January but the date 29.10.1866 appears on her gravestone 
which may be unreliable as her name is there given as Eliza D. 
Euchner - a name she was never called. Her youngest child 
Sarah Euchner Bechtold, the fountain of most family data, gave 
the date as 29.11.1866. It has not yet been checked with local or 
county records.) co Grafenberg 8.8.1843. 

9 



CHRISTOPH EucHNER, a farmer of Grafenberg and later of Hunter's 
Creek, near South \Vales, and of Holland, Erie County, ::\'ew York; 

* Graf en berg 18.1.1819 a son of JAKOB FRIEDRICH EucHN'ER 
and his wife, :\L\RG.\RETH.\ EuCH:-iER; + Holland, Erie County, 
:'\Jew York, 8.10.1903. He emigrated to .-\merica in 1851 with his 
wife and young children. 

Children born of th is marriage were: 
1) MARGARETHA (called :\lary) EucHNER * Grafenberg 19.1.1844; 

+ Hunter's Creek, New York, or Holland, New York, 
14.9.1864 at Hunter's Creek Cemetery, South Wales, 
:\'ew York. 

2) MARI.-\ DOROTHEA * Grafenberg 15.11.1846; + Grafenberg 
26.11.1846. 

3) :\lARI.-\. GoTTLIElllN called also Lovina) EucHNER * Grafenberg 
24.1. 1848; + Buff-alo, :\'ew York 13.2.1905; oo Holland, 
Erie Co., Ne~ York, 2.2.1869 j.-1.KOB WURST, son of JAKOB 
WURST, farmer of Degerschlacht, Wiirttemberg, Germany, 
and his wife RosINE BREUSCH, * Degerschlacht 29.9.1843; 
+ Holland, New York, 11.2.1897. This couple had eight 
children, seven of whom reached maturity and prominence 
in their communities. Many of their 18 grandchildren have 
themselves numerous descendants. 

4) CAROLINE EucHNER * Grafenberg 10.9.1850; + Peoria, Illinois, 
30.5.1919; co 25.11.1872 JOHN WHARTON HENDREN* Ire-
land 20.9.1848; + Peoria, Illinois, 18.11.1889. The many 
descendants of the three of their four children to reach 
maturity are Catholic with the exception of the youngest. 

5) JOHN EDWARD EucHNER * Holland, New York, 30.10.1855; 
+ Machias (?), :'Jew York, 26.6.1912; co 1st. EVALINE 
WRIGHT (1862-1880). He co 2nd. 7.3.1883 GR.\CE \VINI-
FRED LITTLE, a cousin of his first wife, * :\lachias (?), 
Xew York 28.6.1861; +Machias(?), New York, 2.7.1921. 
They had three children. 

6) PAUL FRANK EucHNER * Holland, Erie Co., ;\Tew York, 20.5. 
1858; + Lime Lake, Catt. Co., New York, 23.10.1922; 
co 15.10.1880 SARAH FISHER * Holland, New York, 6.1. 
1862; + Buffalo, '.\lew York, 31.7.1930. They had two 
children. 

7) SARAH AMELIA EucHNER * Holland, 2\/ew York, 24.7.1861; 
+ Buff.flo (?), 4.2.1923; oo 4.8.1880 to DANIEL BECHTOLD 
* Buffalo 3.11.1854; +Buffalo(?) 11.5.1906. They had four 
children. 

6. JACOB FREDERICK (Jakob Friedrich) BRANDSTETTER • 
Grafenberg 9.11.1826; confirmed in 1840; emigrated to America 
in 1848 and settled at Sheldon, Wyoming Co., New York, where 
he co 5.2.1850 j,\N'E CHRISTI.-\.NA (baptized Christiana) DOSTER, 

10 



daughter of JOHANNES DOSTER and his wife, C1rn1sT1ANA Dos-
TER, * Grafenberg 8.5.1831; + ... ? (See also page 7.) 

Children of this marriage were: 
1) ELIZA cc GEIGFR. 
2) LOUISE cc HOYT. 
3) JOHN. 
4) S.-\R.-\11 J. CX) \V.-\DD. 
5) CHARLES. 
6) STEPHEN P. 
7) NELLIE cc VAN TYNE. 
8) FRANK. 

7. KAROLINA BRAI',"DSTETTER * Grafenberg 29.11.1830; + Graf-
enberg 9.10.1882; cc Grafenberg 13.11.1855. 

JOHANNES l\1AISCH, citizen and shepherd of Grafenberg, * Grafenberg 
20.2.1830; + Grafenberg 20.11.1903. 

Children born in Grafenberg of this marriage were: 
1) CAROLINA ELIS.\BETHA l\L\ISCH * Grafenberg 16.3.1857; con-

firmed in 1871; cc Metzingen 27.5.1884 CHRISTIAN FRIED-
RICH KALTENAIER, a vine-dresser of :Vletzingen. 

2) Stillborn Child+ 25.10.1861. 
3) MARIA MAISCH* 20.10.1863; + Grafenberg 24.10.1863. 
4) CHRISTIANE PAULINE MAISCH * 22.1.1869; confirmed in 1883; 

+ Grafenberg 17.4.1914; cc Grafenberg 24.5.1894 JOHANNES 
THURINGER* Grafenberg 1.7.1871; + Grafenberg 7.2.1945. 

8. MARY LOVINA (baptized Maria Gottliebin) BRANDSTETTER* 
Grafenberg 26.3.1833; + 16.3.1916 Prairieville, l\1ichigan; cc 
7.1.1857. 

JOHANN MICHAEL DOSTER (See also page 6), the first Doster to settle 
at what is now Doster, Michigan, * Grafenberg 23.3.1835; + 
Prairieville 25.6.1912. 

Children born of this marriage were: (See also The Doster Genealogy, 
p. 243) 

1) MARY DOSTER. 
2) CAROLINE DosTER cc HERBERT ANDREW SHEDD (See pp. 

645-646 - Daniel Shed Genealogy). 
3) LOUISE DOSTER cc WILLIAMS. 
4) SARAH DOSTER cc LEWIS ;\1ARK BUGBEE. 
5) FRANK DOSTER. 
6) JOHN DosTER cc PAULINE HENZLER from Raidwangen, Wiirt-

temberg, Germany. 

9. MARIA l\1AGDALENA BRANDSTETTER * Grafenberg 14.6. 
1836; + Grafenberg 8.7.1870; cc Grafenberg 30.4.1861. 

11 



JOHANNES ScHMID, citizen of Grafenberg and schoolmaster at 
Grafenberg, Gerhausen and Oberhausen,* Grafenberg 9.12.1833; 
+ Gerhausen 13.2.1873. 

Children of this marriage were: 
1) Stillborn girl+ 20.5.1862 Grafenberg. 
2) KARL FRIEDRICH SCHMID, a teacher, • Grafenberg 10.3.1864. 
3) IMMANUEL SCHMID, a teacher, * Gerhausen 29.3.1865; + Hol-

zenauen 11.5.1884; confirmed at Graf en berg 20.4.1879. 
4) GoTTHOLD SCHMID, school principal in Stuttgart, • Oberhausen 

9.4.1868, confirmed 16.4.1882; + Stuttgart 11.5.1939. 
5) MARIA Lu1sE SCHMID • Gerhausen 4.4.1870; confirmed 

20.4.1884, oo Grafenberg 12.10.1891 HUGO LEHMANN, a 
potter from Oos-Baden. 

10. JOHANNES BRANDSTETTER * Grafenberg 22.9.1840; + Prairi~ 
ville, Michigan 7.8.1868; co 

MALVINA A. GILKEY * ..• ? + ... ? 
Children: 

1) EDITH ALMIRA • Prairieville, Michigan, 29.4.1866; + 13.3.1930. 
2) DoRA • Prairieville 7 /9.8.1868 - living unmarried in 1949. 

Staats- und 
Personenstandsarchiv 
Detmold 

4930 DETMOLD 1 

Willi-Hafmann-StraBe 2 

Das Persanenstandsarchiv Detmald veriiffentlicht varaussichtlich im Friihjahr 
1975 in der Reihe ,,Archivfiihrer und Kurziibersichten" (Veriiffentlichungen 
der staatlichen Archive des Landes Nardrhein-Westfalen) ein Verzeichnis 
der van ihm verwalteten Zivilstandsregister, Kirchenbuchduplikate, Juden-
register usw. Es betrifft den Bereich des heutigen Landesteils Westfalen-
Lippe (Reg. Bez. Arnsberg, Detmald, Munster) und umfaBt im allgemeinen 
den Zeitraum van 1808 bis 1874. 

Umfang: etwa 110 Seiten 

Preis: ca. 7,- OM zuziiglich Versandkasten 

In der gleichen Reihe ist 1970 eine Kurziibersicht iiber die ,,Bestande des 
Staatsarchivs und Persanenstandsarchivs Detmald" erschienen. 

12 



THE THURINGER FAMILY OF GRAFENBERG 

1. GEORG FRIEDRICH THORINGER, farmer of Grafenberg, • 
Grafenberg 18.8.1745; + Grafenberg 13.4.1834; a, Grafenberg 
12.5.1772 ANNA BARBARA DOSTER * Grafenberg 8.2.1749; + 
Grafenberg 30.3.1822. 

They were the parents of JOHANNES* 31.1.1774. 

KATHARINA BARBARA THORINGER • Grafenberg 15.4.1745; 
+ Grafenberg 21.4.1821; co Grafenberg 22.6.1763 JOHANN GEORG 
ROLLER, mayor of Grafenberg, from 1795 to 1807, * Kleinbett-
lingen 1.7.1742; + Grafenberg 15.10.1823. 

They were the parents of KATHARINA BARBARA• 3.6.1777. 

2. JOHANNES THORINGER, butcher, justice (1809) and mayor 
(1810) of Grafenberg, * Grafenberg 31.1.1774; + Grafenberg 
16.9.1828; oo Grafenberg 29.4.1794. 

KATHARINA BARBARA ROLLER* Grafenberg 3.6.1777; + Grafenberg 
2.7.1843. 

They were the parents of: 
1) KATHARINA BARBARA • Grafenberg 7.2.1795; + Grafenberg 

8.9.1825; oo Grafenberg 27.4.1819 JOHANNES BRAND-
STETTER (See also page 8). 

2) MARIA DOROTHEA • Grafenberg 28.4.1807; + Grafenberg 
8.4.1871; oo Grafenberg 31.1.1826 as his second wife, 
JOH ANN ES BRANDSTETTER (See also page 8). 

3) JOHANN GEORG • Grafenberg 22.10.1815. 

3. JOHANN GEORG THURINGER, citizen and farmer of Grafenberg, 
emigrated to Hunter's Creek at South Wales, New York, • 
22.10.1815 Grafenberg; + Hunter's Creek .. 1900; 00 Grafen-
berg 12.6.1838. 

REGINA DOROTHEA (called Dora) KAMMERER • Grafenberg 
22.10.1820; + Hunter's Creek, New York, .. 1898. 

Known children of this marriage: 
1) A Stillborn Son+ 9.12.1838. 
2) MARIA DOROTHEA• Grafenberg 16.5.1840. 
3) KATHARINA BARBARA • probably at Hunter's Creek 22.2.1843; 

+ there 25.11.1887; Hunter's Creek Cemetery. 
4) CHRISTINA * ca. 19.11.1849; + 13.1.1859 Hunter's Creek 

Cemetery. 
5) JOHN GEORGE• ca. 14.11.1855; + 10.1.1859 Hunter's Creek 

Cemeterv. 
6) MARTHA J. ; .. 1860; + Holland, New York, co JOHN BINGEL 

of Holland • .. 1858. 
7) GEORGE JOHN • ca. 28.4.1862; + 28.2.1871 Hunter's Creek 

Cemetery. 
13 



THE EUCHNER FAMILIES OF GRAFENBERG 
Family I 

1. JAKOB EUCHNER, farmer of Grafenberg, * ... ? + . ? a, 

... ? MARGARETA KRONMAIER (Kranmaier). 
They were the parents of CHRISTOPH HEINRICH * 4.7.1748. 
NIKOLAUS KAUFMANN, butcher of Metzingen, * ... ? + ? 

co ..• ? CoNCORDL\ REIFF of Metzingen. 
They were the parents of :\L\RL\ CoNCORDL\ KAUFMANN* Metzingen 

22.11.1749. 

2. CHRISTOPH HEI:\"RICH EUCHI\'ER, farmer of Grafenberg, • 
Grafenberg 4.7.1748; + Grafenberg 26.11.1819; oo Grafenberg 
23.5.1775 ?\I.\RL\ CONCORD!.\ KAun!ANN * Metzingen 22.11.1749; 
+ Grafenberg 29.9.1818. 

They were the parents of :\hRG.\RETH.\ EucHNER * 4.3.1778 (See 
under Family I I.) 

Family II 

1. GEORG CO:-.:RAD EGCHNER, farmer and justice in Grafenberg, 
) ) ) * .... + .... (X) •••• 

l\L\RI.\ ROSIN.\ REIFF. 
Children: 

1) JOIL\NNES * Grafenberg 21.4.1733. 
2) j.\KOB * ... ? + ... ? oo l\L\RI.\ AGNES DosTER of Kohlberg. 

(See also page 7.) 

2. JOH.-\!\:-.:ES EUCH:-.:ER, farmer of Grafenberg, * Grafenberg 
21.4.1733; + Grafenberg 27.9.1786; co Grafenberg 9.5.1768. 

K.\TH..\RIN.\ BUCIDL\NN, daughter of AD.\M HEINRICH BUCHMANN, 
baker of Grafenberg, and his wife, KATHARINA KAMMERER; 
• Grafenberg 16.8.1747; + Grafenberg 17.1.1809. 

They were the parents of JAKOB FRIEDRICH* 14.1.1774. 

3. JAKOB FRIEDRICH EUCHNER, farmer of Grafenberg, • Grafen-
berg 14.1.1774; + 14.4.1843; oo Grafenberg 16.7.1795. 

MARGARETHA EucHNER * Grafenberg 4.3.1778; + Grafenberg 
16.5.1836. 

Known children born of this marriage in Graf en berg were: 
1) JOHANNES * 19.4.1802. 
2) ?.L.\RIA (Mary) * ... ? emigrated to New York State oo 

--- GATES. A son, FREDERICK GATES (X) JENNY LAFFERTY 
and had descendants in Springville and Hamburg, New 
York. 

3) CHRISTOPH• 18.1.1819 (See page 10). 

14 



4. JOHANNES EUCHNER, farmer of Grafenberg and after 1856 at 
Hunter's Creek, South Wales, Erie County, New York;* Grafen-
berg 19.4.1802; + Hunter's Creek 13.3.1888 oo Grafenberg 
2.3.1829. 

BARBARA MAISCH, daughter of JAKOB MAISCH and of his wife, \l.-1.RIA 
DOROTHEA ROLLER, * Grafenberg 9.2.1803; + Hunter's Creek, 
New York, 18.9.1879; with her husband in Hunter's Creek 
Cemetery. 

Known children of this marriage: 
1) MARGARETHA* Grafenberg 1.12.1829. 
2) JOHANNES* Grafenberg 24.7.1831; + Grafenberg 28.7.1831. 
3) DOROTHEA * Grafenberg 11.3.1833. 
4) ELISABETHA * Grafenberg 11.10.1835; + Grafenberg 24.7.1837. 
5) 
6) JOHANNES* Grafenberg 17.4.1840; emigrated to America \\'ith 

his parents. 
7) MARIA AGNES * Grafenberg 10.6.1842; confirmed in 1856; 

emigrated to America with her parents after 1856. She 
married John George Buchman (* 1836 + 1898). A daugh-
ter, Dmu 00 CHARLES DOSTER, son of JOHANN PHILIPP 
Dosnrn of Family IV. (Page 7.) There were descendants 
also of two sons. 

Buschow. - Suche genealogische Oa-
ten tiber diesen Familiennamen sowie 
Ausktinfte tiber das in der DDR liegende 
Stadtchen Buschow tiber Rathenow. 

Leyerle. - Suche Vorfahren und 
Nachkommen von einem gewissen Mei-
ster Leyerle, der um 1540 seine Waren 
am Marktplatz in Pforzheim verkaufte. 
1st er verwandt mit Andreas Leyerle 
(16 78-1762 Pforzheim), dem Gatten von 
Anna Barbara Dannermann (1678-1761 
Pforzheim)? 

Fraundorf, Frauendorf, - Suche Vor-
fahren von Franz Josef Fraundorf (geb. 
1826) aus WesfpreuBen und Valeska 
Fraundorf geb. Fleischer aus Dirschau, 
die 1888 die Ehe schlossen. 
21010 Mastick Rd., Cleveland, Ohio 
44126, USA. Dr. Robert Ward 

15 



INDEX OF PERSONS 

AUER, Rosina Regina, 9 
BAUDER, Luise Emilie, 2 
BECHTOLD, Daniel, 10 

Sarah Amelia (Euchner), 10 
BINGEL, John, 13 

!\fart ha J. (Thuringer), 13 
BRANDSTETTER, Anna Barbara, 8 

Anna Barbara (Brandstetter), 8 
Anna Katharina (1785- ), 8 
Anna Katharina (1804- ), 8 
Anna Maria, 8 
Barbara (Weber), 8 
Charles, 11 
Christiana (Doster), 10 
Christina Barbara, 8 
Christine Barbara, 8 
Dora, 12 
Edith Almira, 12 
Elisabetha Dorothee (Stanger), 2 
Eliza. 11 
Frank, 11 
Georg, 8 
Jacob Frederick, 10 
Jakob, 8 
Jakob ( ex, 1756), 8 
Jakob (I 761- ), 8 
Jakob(li90-- ),8 
Jakob Friedrich, 9, 10 
Jane Christiana (Doster), 10 
Johannes, 2 
Johanncs ( ex, 1753), 8 
Johannes (1761- ), 8 
Johannes (1789- ), 8 
Johannes (1795-1842), 8, 13 
Johannes (1819), 8 
Johannes (1822), 9 
Johannes (1825), 9 
Johannes (1828-1831), 9 
Johannes (1840--1868), 6, 9, 12 
John. ti 
Karl Friedrich. 9 
Karolina, 9. 11 
Katharina Barbara, 8, 9 
Katharina Barbara (Thuringer). 8, 13 
Louise. 11 
Mal\"ina .-\. (Gilkcy), 12 
!\!aria Dorothea. 9 
Maria Dorothea (Thuringer), 8, 13 
Maria Cottlicbin. 6. 9, 11 
Maria :\lagdalcna. 9, 11 
Maria (Ocker), 8 
Mary Lovina, 11 

16 

BRANDSTETTER, Nellie, 11 
Regina Katharina, 2 
Sarah J(ane?), 11 
Stephen P(hilip?), 11 

BREUSCH, Rosine, 10 
BRUDI, Barbara, 6 

Dorothea (Doster), 5, 6 
Jakob Johann, 6 
Johann Christian, 5 
Johann Friedrich, 6 
Johann Jakob, 5, 6 
Johann Martin, 6 
Johann Martin (1796-1863), 5, 6 
Karl, 5 
Margareta (Schnitzler), 5 
Margarette, 6 
Maria Sara (Schaich), 6 

BUGBEE, Lewis Mark, 11 
Sarah (Doster), 11 

BUCHMAN, Dora, 15 
John George, 15 
Maria Agnes (Euchner), 15 

BUCHMANN, Adam Heinrich, 14 
Katharina, 14 
Katharina (Kammerer), 14 

DEUTSCHMANN, Rosamunde, 9 
DOSTER, Anna Barbara, 13 

August (See: August Friedrich) 
August Friedrich, 2 
August Wilhelm, 3 
Caroline, 11 
Charles, 15 
Christiana, 5, 7, 11 
Christiana (Doster), 4, 7, 11 
Christiane, 7, 10 
Christiane Elisabeth, 3 
Christian Hermann, 3 
Christina (Fischer), 7 
Christina Katharina, 5 
Christoph, 7 
Dora (Buchman), 15 
Dorothea (t 797-1856), 5, 6 
Dorothea (1817- ), 7 
Dorothea (Geiger), 5 
Dorothea (Schaich), 2 
Eleonora, 6 
Eleonora Elisabetha, 3, 5 
Eleonora Elisabetha (Doster), 3, 5 
E,·a Barbara (Kittelberger), 2 
Eva Rosina (1808-1822), 3 
Eva Rosina (1853- ), 3 



DOSTER, Eva Katharina, 3 
Eva Margaretha, 5 
Frank, 11 
Friederike, 3 
Friederike Karoline, 2 
Friedrich, 7 
Georg Friedrich (1792-1857), 4 
Georg Friedrich (1857- ), 3 
Genoveva, 4 
Genoveva (Geiger), 4 
Gottfried, 3 
Gottlob, 6 
Jakob, 3 
Jakob (1735-1771), 4 
Jakob (1780-1838), 3 
Jakob Gottlob, 2 
Johannes (1743-1805), 4 
Johannes (1765-1843), 4, 7 
Johannes (1766-1826), 7 
Johannes (1789- ), 7, 11 
Johannes (1800- ), 4, 6 
Johannes (1814- ), 7 
Johannes (1822- ), 5 
Johannes (1829- ), 6 
Johannes (1830), 6 
Johannes (1833-1834), 6 
Johannes (1836-- ), 6 
Johannes (1859- ), 3 
Johannes (1862-1891), 2 
Johannes Friedrich, 2 
Johann Friedrich, 4 
Johann Georg, 3 
Johann Gottlob, 5 
Johann Jakob (1812-1876), 3 
Johann Jakob (1834-1912), 2 
Johann Martin, 2 
Johann Michael (1824), 5 
Johann Michael (1828), 6 
Johann Michael (1835-1912), 6, 11 
Johann Michael (1838), 5 
Johann Philipp, 7, 15 
John, 11 
Karl, 3 
Katharina, 5 
Katharina Barbara (Reiber) (06-

wald), 3 
Louise, 11 
Luise Emilie (Bauder), 2 
Luise Karoline, 2 
Magdalena (Widmann), 5 
Magdalene Dorothea, 2 
Margareta, 4 
Margareta (1820- ), 8 
Margareta (1821-1822), 5 

17 

DOSTER, Margareta (1821- ), 5, 6 
Margareta (Straub), 4 
Margaretha, 4 
Margaretha Barbara, 4 
Margaretha Dorothea, 5 
Margaretha (Schllffer), 4 
Marguerite, 6 
Maria Agnes, 7, 14 
Maria Agnes (1763-1801), 4, 7 
Maria Agnes (1790- ), 4 
Maria Agnes (1806-- ), 3 
Maria Agnes (Doster), 4, 7 
Maria Agnes (Thiiringer), 4 
Maria Barbara (Schnitzler), 3 
Maria Gottliebin (Brandstetter), 12 
Maria Katharina, 4 
Maria Rosina (Euchner), 7 
Maria Margaretha, 3 
Maria Agnes (See: Maria Agnes) 
Marie (Lutz), 2 
Mary, 11 
Mary Lovina (Brandstetter), 11 
Pauline (Henzler), 11 
Pauline (Hettie), 2 
Pauline Rosine, 3 
Philipp Jakob, 2 
Regina Katharina (Brandstetter), 2 
Rosine, 3 
Rosine Dorothee, 2 
Sarah, 11 
Stephan, 7 
Stephan (1828- ), 7 

EBERLIN, Dorothea, 2 
EUCHNER, Barbara (Maisch), 15 

Caroline, 10 
Christoph, 10, 14 
Christoph Heinrich, 14 
Conrad, 7, 14 
Dorothea, 15 
Elisabetha, 15 
Eliza D., 9 
Evaline (Wright), 10 
Georg Conrad, 7, 14 
Grace Winifred (Little), 10 
Jakob, 7, 14 
Jakob, 14 
Jakob Friedrich, 14 
Johannes (1733-1786), 14 
Johannes (1802-1888), 15 
Johannes (1831), 15 
Johannes (1840- ), 15 
John Edward, 10 
Katharina (Buchmann), 14 
Lovina, 10 



EUCHNER, Margareta (Kronmaier}, 
14 

l\fargaretha (1778-1836), 14 
l\fargaretha (1829-- ), 15 
Margaretha (1844-1864), 10 
l\largaretha (Euchner), 14 
l\ I aria Agnes, 15 
Maria Agnes (Doster), 7, 14 
Maria Concordia (Kaufmann), 14 
Maria Dorothea, 10 
Maria Gottliebin, 10 
Maria Rosina (Reiff), 7, 14 
Mary, 10 
Paul Frank, 10 
Sarah, 10 
Sarah Amelia, 10 
Sarah (Fisher), 10 

FISCHER, Christina, 7 
FISHER, Barbara (Doster), 6 

Fred, 6 
George, 6 
Marguerite (Doster), 6 
Sarah, 10 

FRANZ, Johann Gottlieb, 9 
Maria Dorothea (Maisch), 9 

GEIGER, Dorothea, 5 
Elisabeth Dorothea (Mollenkopf), 4, 

5, 6 
Eliza (Brandstetter), 11 
Eva Margaretha, 6 
Genoveva, 4 
Johann Michael, 4, 5, 6 

GILKEY, Malvina A(lmira?), 12 
HACK, Klara, 9 
HAUFF, Agnes Barbara, 5 
HENDREN, Caroline (Euchner), 10 

John Wharton, 10 
HENZLER, Karl, 3 

Pauline, 11 
Pauline Rosine (Doster), 3 

HETTLE, Pauline, 2 
HOYT, Louise (Brandstetter), 11 
KAL TEN AI ER, Carolina Elisabetha 

(Maisch), 11 
Christian Friedrich, 11 

KAMMERER, Katharina, 14 
Regina Dorothea, 13 

KANZLEITER, Luise Karoline (Dos-
ter), 2 

KAUFMANN, Concordia (Reiff), 14 
Maria Concordia, 14 
Nikolaus, 14 

KITTLEBERGER, Eva Barbara, 2 
KNOLL, Pauline, 9 

18 

KRONMAIER (Kranmaier), Marga-
reta, 14 

LEHMANN, Hugo, 12 
Maria Luise (Schmid), 12 

LITTLE, Grace Winifred, 10 
LUTZ, Christian, 2 

Marie, 2 
Marie Agnes (Maisch), 2 

MAISCH, Barbara, 15 
Carolina Elisabetha, 11 
Christiane Pauline, 11 
Christoph Friedrich, 9 
Jakob, 15 
Jakob Friederich, 9 
Johann Christian, 9 
Johannes (1830-1903), 11 
Johannes (1856-1933), 9 
Johann Jakob, 9 
Karolina (Brandstetter), 11 
Katharina Barbara (Brandstetter), 9 
Klara (Hack), 9 
Maria, 11 
Maria Dorothea, 9 
Maria Dorothea (Roller), 15 
Maria Katharina, 9 
Marie Agnes, 2 
Pauline (Knoll), 9 
Rosamunde (Deutschmann), 9 
Rosina Regina (Auer), 9 

MOLLENKOPF, Elisabeth Dorothea, 
4, 5, 6 

MOLLER, Friedrich, 2 
Magdalene Dorothee (Doster), 2 

OCKER, Georg, 8 
Maria, 8 

OSZWALD, Balthasar, 3 
Katharina Barbara (Reiber), 3 

REHM, Katharina, 3 
REIBER, Johannes, 3 

Katharina Barbara, 3 
Katharina (Rehm), 3 

REIFF, Concordia, 14 
Maria Rosina, 14 

ROLLER, Johann Georg, 13 
Katharina Barbara, 13 
Katharina Barbara (Thuringer), 13 
Maria Dorothea, 15 

SCHAFFER, Johann Georg, 4 
Margaretha, 4 
Margareta (Doster), 4 

SCHAICH, Dorothea, 2 
Dorothea (Eberlin), 2 
Johann Martin, 2 
Maria Sara, 6 



SCHMID, Gotthold, 12 
SCHMID, Immanuel, 12 

Johannes, 12 
Karl Friedrich, 12 
Maria Luise, 12 
Maria Magdalena (Brandstetter), 11 

SCHMIZLER (See: Schnitzler) 
SCHNITZLER, Johann, 9 

Margareta, 5 
Maria Barbara, 3 
Maria Katharina (Maisch), 9 

SHEDD, Caroline (Doster), 11 
Herbert Andrew, 11 

STANGER, Elisabetha Dorothee, 2 
STRAUB, Margareta, 4 
THURINGER, Anna Barbara (Doster), 

13 
Christiane Pauline (Maisch), 11 
Christina, 13 
George John, 13 
Georg Friedrich, 13 
Johannes (1774--1828), 13 
Johannes (1871-1945), 11 
Johann Georg, 13 
John George, 13 
Katharina Barbara (1745-1821), 13 

Genealogische Fonchungen 
iibernimmt 

Hans-Jurgen Drobel 
Postfach 258, 3100 Celle 

(Deutschland und freies Europa) 

a111 11nserer mehr al, SO IU. 
Meter umfassenden Kartet 
mlt alleemdnem eenealot. 
Material. 
KORB'..._ 
,_, ... ....... 2 

THURINGER, Katharina Barbara 
(1795-1825), 13 

Katharina Barbara (1843-1887), 13 
Katharina Barbara (Roller), 13 
Maria Dorothea (1807-1871), 13 
Maria Dorothea (1840- ), 13 
Martha J., 13 
Regina Dorothea (Kammerer), 13 

VAN TYNE, Nellie (Brandstetter), 11 
WADD, Sarah J. (Brandstetter), 11 
WAGNER, Pastor G., 9 
WEBER, Barbara, 8 

Friederike Karoline (Doster), 2 
Friedrich, 2 

WIDMANN, Agnes Barbara (Hauff), S 
Johann Ludwig, 5 
Magdalena, 5 

WILLIAMS, Louise (Doster), 11 
WRIGHT, Evaline, 10 
WURST, Jakob, 10 

Jakob (1843-1897), 10 
Lovina (Euchner), 10 
Maria Gottliebin (Euchner), 10 
Rosine (Breusch), 10 

WURSTER, Johannes, 5 
Margaretha Dorothea (Doster), 5 

Research on Emierants to America 
• Onprn8a-

fondian1 (Staatl. Archivlaeer) - Arch!•• 
Kirdtenbuchforschungen in der BRO 

Dr. Kart Gunther 
Beethovenstr. 6, 4807 Borghob:haultll• 

Riesberg - Telefon o S4 :25 / 63 H 

Schweiz 
Familienfondum1, Stammhlume 

iibemimmt 
POltfadi :2593, 1021 Zllrttli 

Wir entwerfen Familienwappen 
Wir entwerfen neue Wappen, veranlassen Eintragungen in die .,Deutsche 
Wappenrolle" (Rechtsschutz) und beraten Sie gern in alien heraldischen 
Fragen. Bille kostenlose lnformationsschrift anfordern. 
Heralcllachea Ateller Heinz Reise · HanssenstraBe 24 • 3400 Gottlngen 

19 



INDEX OF PLACES 

America, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15 
Beuren, 5 
Buffalo, 10 
Cattaraugus County (N. Y.), 10 
Degerschlacht, 10 
Erie County (N. Y.), 10, 15 
Frickenhausen, 2 
Gerhausen, 12 
Germany, 8, 10 
Grafenberg, 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 

13, 14, 15 
Gro8bettlingen, 8 
Hamburg (N. Y.), 15 
Holland (N. Y.), 9, 10, 13 
Holzenauen, 12 
Hunter's Creek, 7, 10, 13, 15 
Illinois, 10 
Kappishausern, 1, 3 
Kleinbettlingen, 13 
Kohlberg, 1, 2, 5, 7, 14 
Lime Lake, 10 
Machias, 10 

Metzingen, 11, 14 
Michigan, 12 
Neckerhausen, 9 
New York State, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15 
Niirtingen, 2 
Oberhausen, 12 
Oas-Baden, 12 
Pennsylvania, 2 
Peoria, 10 
Philadelphia, 2 
Prairieville, 11, 12 
Raidwangen, 9, 11 
Reutlingen, 1 
Riederich, 1, 3, 5, 6, 9 
Sheldon, 11 
South Wales (N. Y.), 8, 10, 12, 15 
Springville, 15 
Stuttgart, 12 
Tischardt, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 
United States of America, 1 
Wiirttemberg, 1, 10 
Wyoming County (K. Y.), 10 

Palatine Emigrants of 1709 
RESEARCH SPECIALIZING IN THE FIRST THREE GENERATIONS OF PALATINES 

WHO CAME TO COLONIAL NEW YORK AND THEIR GERMAN ANCESTRY 
Many private, unpublished sources available: 
1) DATA FROM GERMAN CHURCHBOOKS/even on families whose origin is 

not identified in the .. Kocherthal Records." 
2) NEWLY-FOUND SAILING LISTS/not in Dr. Knittle's book 
3) DUTCH CHURCH & CIVIL RECORDS/concerning the Palatines 
4) The ORIGINAL & COMPLETE/Hunter subsistence lists, Rotterdam sailing 

rolls & 1709 London census of Palatines-oontaining information not found 
in published versions. 

For information write: Hank Jones P.O. Box 8341 Uni'191"al City, Ollifornta 91608 

20 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Although the gathering and editing of any genealogy must be the 
work of the author or genealogist, it is not always true that the original 
research can be or is entirely his own. 

For transcription of data from the original church registers of Wiirt-
temberg villages, I am deeply indebted to Pastor Esche (1936), Pastor G. 
Wagner (1947) and Pastor Otto Kellner (1949) who have sent me data 
from the Grafenberg church registers; to Pastor Dieterle (1949) of 
Frickenhausen for church records from Tischardt; to Pastor Traub 
(1949) for records from the church at Koh Iberg; and to Pastor Bertschinger 
for records from Riederich (1949). 

I am also indebted to Mrs. Howard (Lillian Bechtold) Flannigan for 
a copy of the records in the Euchner Family Bible; to Frank E. Wurst for 
letting me take a copy of the Wurst Family Bible; to Mrs. Alma Wurst 
Venner for her many letters with references to family history; and to '.\1iss 
Dora Brandstetter of Doster, Michigan, for Doster and Brandstetter 
information. 

There are others who may have contributed to this work in some small 
measure but a fuller acknowledgement of their contributions must await 
another volume of this series. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Doster, Mrs. Ben Hill, The Doster Genealo,:y. Edited by Wadsworth 
Doster. Richmond, Virginia: The William Byrd Press, 1945. 

Shedd, Frank E., Daniel Shed Genealogy, 1327-1920. Boston: The Shedd 
Family Association, 1921. 

Siiddeutschland, llandbuchfiir Reisende. Leipzig: Karl Baedeker, 1929. 

KEY TO SYMBOLS 

*, born 
+, died 

buried 
oo, married 

Passengers From Prussia 
Project 

Dedicated to finding Origins of your 
19th Century Continental 

Europea~ Ancestors. 
A $20.00 survey of the following sources: 
Hamburg and Alsacian Emigration Lists 
and Civil Registers; U.S. Passenger Lists 
and Death Records. Surname origin 

search in L.D.S. Church Archives. 

CHARLES M. HALL 
c/o GENEALOGY INN 
157 North State Slrffl 

Salt Lake City, UT 14103 

21 


